# **Kindergarten Parent Survey Participation Consent**

You have received this invitation because you have a child enrolled in a kindergarten that is included in the Parent Survey. By participating in the Kindergarten Parent Survey, you consent to our processing of your contact details, including your name, email address and/or phone number, as well as your responses to the survey.

## What is the purpose of the Kindergarten Parent Survey?

The Parent Survey gives you the opportunity as a parent to express your opinion on how you experience the kindergarten provision and your child's well-being in the kindergarten. The results of the survey are retained and used by the kindergarten, the kindergarten's owner and the state education authorities in order to analyse and enhance the quality of the kindergarten.

The Norwegian Directorate for Education and Training publishes statistics derived from this survey online at <u>www.udir.no</u> and <u>www.barnehagefakta.no</u>.

Results from the survey may also be used for research and statistics and may be retained in archives. This processing of data is lawful.

## How is the survey carried out?

Responding to the survey is voluntary. You can also skip questions you don't want to answer.

## Data Controller and privacy

The Norwegian Directorate for Education and Training is the Data Controller responsible for ensuring that the Kindergarten Parent Survey is conducted in accordance with applicable data protection legislation. We will use your contact details to send you a link and code to facilitate your participation in the Parent Survey, and we may also send you reminders to participate if you have not completed the survey. If you participate in the survey, we will also record your responses. Data Processors working on our behalf are also subject to the same rules.

Your responses will not be associated with your name or personal identification number.

The Norwegian Directorate for Education and Training has processes in place to ensure that results based on small samples are redacted and to prevent the possible identification of those responding to the survey. Nevertheless, we cannot rule out that any third party examining the results may make assumptions about which answers respondents provided in the survey.

In cases where the Norwegian Directorate for Education and Training provides the answers for research, researchers must comply with the Directorate's rules for the processing of personal data and a duty of confidentiality, and they must sign a confidentiality agreement.

#### You can withdraw your consent

You can withdraw your consent up until the survey period is over. Once the survey period is over, the association between your login code and your responses will be deleted – once this association is removed, we will no longer be able to retrieve your

responses. As such, we will be unable to examine or otherwise erase your responses. All contact details will be deleted 30 days after the final date of implementation.

#### Do you have any questions?

You can find out more at <u>www.udir.no/undersokelser.</u> You can also contact your kindergarten or the Norwegian Directorate for Education and Training by email at post@udir.no or by phone on 23 30 12 00.

If you have any questions or wish to exercise your rights, including the right to access or erase your personal data, please contact the Norwegian Directorate for Education and Training's Data Protection Officer by email at <u>personvernombud@udir.no</u>

If you wish to file a complaint about the Norwegian Directorate for Education and Training's processing of personal data, please contact the Norwegian Data Protection Authority.

#### Consent

To start the survey, click "Accept". In doing so, you will also be providing consent for your participation in the survey.